
Assets Interest Income

Interest Expense

Net Interest Income

Provision For Loan Losses

Non-Interest Income

Liability & Equity

Equity

2023 20232022 2022

Cash & Cash Equivalents Interest on Loans to Members

Dividends on Members’ Shares

Salaries & Benefits

Operations

Total Interest Expense

Total Interest Income

Interest Expense

Liabilities

Non-Member Deposits

Borrowed Funds

Total Members’ Equity

Total Liabilities & Equity

Property & Equipment

Other Assets

Investments

Members’  Shares

Accrued Expenses & Other Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Accrued Interest Receivable

Total Assets

National Credit Union Share 

Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) Deposit

Loans to Members, Net of the 

Allowance for Loan Losses

Interest on Investments 

& Cash Equivalents

Net Interest Income after 

Provision for Loan Losses

General & Administrative Expenses

Net Income before General & 

Administrative Expenses

Dividends on Non-Member 

Deposits

Total General & 

Administrative Expenses

$23,698,822 $24,772,731

$5,013,891

10,831,429

11,138,744

$20,256,219

$1,128,040

$5,176,783

$7,952,762

$28,208,981

$2,045,099

$35,346,269

$700,835,592

$5,786,003

$119,263,643

$557,201,205

$4,811,273

$57,978,978

$655,337,725

($347,930)

$526,379,716

$3,436,250

$19,128,179

$24,304,962

$893,772

$21,970,174

$700,835,592

$5,570,373

$20,484,966

$15,456,328 $17,671,741

$1,133,166

10,491,052

9,536,099

$18,707,495

$638,136

$5,394,724

$1,474,071

$20,181,566

$15,408,427

$647,286,561

$6,078,101

$139,034,006

$573,070,986

$5,243,527

$12,014,863

$605,737,803

($224,997)

$456,315,151

$2,509,825

$18,069,359

Net Income from Operations

NCUA Impairment & Premium 

Assessment

Net Income after NCUA Impairment  

& Premium Assessment

2,334,789

2,334,789

3,436,932

3,436,932

$23,464,083

$48,883

$292,021

$20,027,151

Retained Earnings,  

Substantially Restricted

Accumulated Other 

Comprehensive (Loss) Income

61,351,358

$45,497,867

($15,853,491)

$59,674,562

$41,548,758

($18,125,804)

$647,286,561

$5,578,662

$25,049,310
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REPORT TO THE MEMBERSHIP  I  2023REPORT TO THE MEMBERSHIP  I  2023

The Supervisory Committee is charged with protecting 
UMassFive’s members’ interests and ensuring that the 
financial condition of the Credit Union is accurately and 
fairly presented in the Credit Union’s financial statements. 

To meet this responsibility, the Supervisory Committee 
employs accounting and other qualified firms to perform 
necessary audits, account verifications, and risk assessments 
under its supervision. 

The Committee engaged the accounting firm of Wipfli, 
Certified Public Accountants, to conduct the annual financial 
audit for the year ending December 31, 2023.  They have 
conducted the previous two annual financial audits and 
began ongoing internal audit and compliance functions  
in 2022. 

As a result of the most recent Annual Financial Audit,  
which is nearing completion, UMassFive expects to receive  
an unmodified opinion that our financial statements conform 
to generally accepted accounting principles. 

For several years, the Supervisory Committee has contracted 
with an outside accounting firm to perform a more 
comprehensive internal audit program than is possible 
in house. 

This work is ongoing, with various reports presented 
throughout the year by Wipfli to the Supervisory Committee 
on the findings of their work, much of which centered  
on regulatory compliance and whether adequate internal 
controls were in place for various functions and processes. 

The Committee also engages GraVoc, a technology consulting 
firm, to perform various computer assessments and testing.

Ellen Rutan 
Supervisory Committee Chair

2023 Supervisory 
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$21,970,174 $20,027,151
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