Finances

Statement of Financial Condition (unaudited)

t	Assets	2023	2022
	Cash & Cash Equivalents	\$23,698,822	\$15,456,328
	Investments	\$119,263,643	\$139,034,006
	Loans to Members, Net of the Allowance for Loan Losses	\$526,379,716	\$456,315,151
	Accrued Interest Receivable	(\$347,930)	(\$224,997)
	Property & Equipment	\$5,786,003	\$6,078,101
	National Credit Union Share Insurance Fund (NCUSIF) Deposit	\$5,570,373	\$5,578,662
	Other Assets	\$20,484,966	\$25,049,310
	Total Assets	\$700,835,592	\$647,286,561

+ Liability & Equity

Liabilities		
Members' Shares	\$557,201,205	\$573,070,986
Non-Member Deposits	\$35,346,269	\$15,408,427
Accrued Expenses & Other Liabilities	\$4,811,273	\$5,243,527
Borrowed Funds	\$57,978,978	\$12,014,863
Total Liabilities	\$655,337,725	\$605,737,803

Statement of Income (unaudited)

+ Interest Income	2023	2022
Interest on Loans to Members	\$24,772,731	\$17,671,741
Interest on Investments & Cash Equivalents	\$3,436,250	\$2,509,825
Total Interest Income	\$28,208,981	\$20,181,566

+ Interest Expense

Dividends on Members' Shares	\$5,013,891	\$1,133,166
Dividends on Non-Member Deposits	\$893,772	\$48,883
Interest Expense	\$2,045,099	\$292,021
Total Interest Expense	\$7,952,762	\$1,474,071
Net Interest Income	\$20,256,219	\$18,707,495
Provision For Loan Losses	\$1,128,040	\$638,136
Net Interest Income after Provision for Loan Losses	\$19,128,179	\$18,069,359
Non-Interest Income	\$5,176,783	\$5,394,724
Net Income before General & Administrative Expenses	\$24,304,962	\$23,464,083

+ Equity

Retained Earnings, Substantially Restricted	61,351,358	\$59,674,562
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss) Income	(\$15,853,491)	(\$18,125,804)
Total Members' Equity	\$45,497,867	\$41,548,758
Total Liabilities & Equity	\$700,835,592	\$647,286,561

+ General & Administrative Expenses

Salaries & Benefits	10,831,429	10,491,052
Operations	11,138,744	9,536,099
Total General & Administrative Expenses	\$21,970,174	\$20,027,151
Net Income from Operations	2,334,789	3,436,932
NCUA Impairment & Premium Assessment	0	0
Net Income after NCUA Impairment & Premium Assessment	2,334,789	3,436,932